Instruction 5909-9000
Operation Manual
Rev.  1 - January 2012
Product Leadership � Training � Service � Reliability
GDC-350 Operation Manual
ii  5909-9000 Rev 1
DISCLAIMER
Under no circumstances will Bacharach, Inc.  be liable for any claims, losses, or

GDC-350 Operation Manual
6  5909-9000 Rev 1
2.3.  Model Designations
GDC-350 Operation Manual
5909-9000 Rev 1  7
GDC-350 Operation Manual
8  5909-9000 Rev 1
3. INSTALLATION
3.1.  Sensor Mounting Heights
Gas Applications / Types Suggested Mountings
Carbon Monoxide Gas engine exhaust
4’ to 6’ from the floor Nitric Oxide Diesel engine exhaust
applications Nitrogen Dioxide
Sulfur Dioxide All
6” from the floor or near likely
spot for leakage Refrigerants All
Combustibles
Propane
Methane
On/near ceiling (within 12”)
Hydrogen
NOTE:  Bacharach considers 4 to 6 feet from the floor as the “breathing
zone” when it applies to sensors installed for vehicle exhaust
applications.
3.2.  Basic Enclosure
There are two exterior
mounting brackets (one
at the top and one at the
bottom of the base of the
enclosure).  These may
be used to mount the
enclosure.
Alternatively, there are
four corner mounting
holes in the enclosure.
Remove the screw
securing the hinged door.
Locate the four 3/16”
diameter mounting holes
located inside the system
enclosure base.  Secure
the system to any flat
surface through these
mounting holes.
Figure 3-1.  Basic Enclosure Mounting Components
GDC-350 Operation Manual
5909-9000 Rev 1  9
3.3.  Remote Sensor Housing for Solid-State Sensors
Figure 3-2.  Remote Sensor Housing
3.4.  Detailed Wiring Connections (Types A, B, and D)
Figure 3-3.  Wiring Connections for GDC-350 Types A, B, and D
GDC-350 Operation Manual
10  5909-9000 Rev 1
3.5.  Detailed Wiring Connections (Type E)
Figure 3-4.  Wiring Connections for GDC-350 Type E
3.6.  Wiring the GDC-350 for Power
Drill out one or more of the PVC conduit entry hole plugs located at bottom left or right
or top left edge of system enclosure base.  If supplying VAC operational power, pull
two wires suitable for low voltage from power source to the terminals 13 and 14.  If
supplying VDC, wire to terminals 12 and 13 observing polarity.
Figure 3-5.  Proper Wiring Examples
GDC-350 Operation Manual
5909-9000 Rev 1  11
Figure 3-5.  Proper Wiring Examples (Continued)
GDC-350 Operation Manual
12  5909-9000 Rev 1
Figure 3-6.  Improper Wiring Example
3.7.  Wiring Remote Sensors (Voltage and Signal)
Three (3) conductor, 16 to 18 gauge, stranded wire is required between the control
panel and the remote solid-state sensor.  Under most local electrical codes, low